capital of the Group and would also facilitate development funding and future
cash investments in film productions and investments including in Mr. Chan’s
Productions. In addition, these arrangements including the Issuance would broaden
the Company’s shareholder base and also facilitate the Group and Mr. Chan to
further explore potential opportunities in the film business. Accordingly, the
Board considers it to be in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole that Shares be issued under the Agreement.

The Board looks forward to a productive relationship with Mr. Chan, and the
resulting synergy and the opportunities that are critical to the Company in the
development of the film business going forward.

E. EFFECT OF THE ISSUANCE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

The illustrative shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after the Completion is as follows (assuming there
will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
the Agreement to the Completion Date save for the Issuance):

 As at the date of Immediately
 this announcement after Completion
 No. of  Approximate No. of Approximate
Names of Shareholders Shares %  Shares  %

Newwood Investments Limited 461,711,082 20.00 461,711,082 18.82
   (Notes 1 to 3)
Numerous Joy Limited 92,342,216 4.00 92,342,216 3.76
   (Notes 1 to 3)
Pacific Wits Limited 438,625,528 19.00 438,625,528 17.88
   (Notes 1, 2 & 4)
Tairong Holdings Limited 438,625,528 19.00 438,625,528 17.88
   (Notes 1, 2 & 5)
Dayunmony Investment Corporation 46,171,108 2.00 46,171,108 1.88
   (Notes 1 &6)
Concept Best Limited 46,171,108 2.00 46,171,108 1.88
   (Notes 1 &7)
Mr. Chan 0 0.00 144,500,000 5.89

Other public Shareholders 784,908,838 34.00 784,908,838 32.00

Total 2,308,555,408 100.00 2,453,055,408 100.00

7

Upon Completion and Issuance, Mr. Chan will not become a substantial
Shareholder.

Notes:

1. On April 14, 2015, the Company and nine subscribers, namely Newwood Investments
Limited (“Newwood”), Numerous Joy Limited (“Numerous Joy”), Pacific Wits Limited
(“Pacific Wits”), Tairong Holdings Limited (“Tairong”), Wise Dragon International
Limited, Gold Shine Investment Company Limited, Dayunmony Investment Corporation
(“Dayunmony”), Concept Best Limited (“Concept Best”) and Reorient Global Limited
(collectively, the “Subscribers”) entered into a subscription agreement (the “Subscription